

ALLERGEN AND DIETARY INFORMATION



There are 14 legally specified food allergens, and this table states which products contain or may contain them as follows:

- **Contains** – means a planned ingredient which is definitely present.
- ◻ **May contain** – means a supplier has reported to us a real risk of cross-contact on their production line.
- **May contain via shared equipment** – means there is a potential cross-contact through shared cooking equipment in our kitchen (fryers, flame grilling equipment - broiler and toaster).

Burger King® is committed to reducing the risk of allergens present in our kitchens. Our priority is to ensure customers with food allergies and intolerances have accurate information to enable them to make safe choices from our menu.

Burger King® kitchens have strict controls in place to reduce the risk of cross-contact, such as: separate storage areas, utensils, and cleaning equipment for products containing allergens. In common with other catering operations, our kitchens are fast-paced and open environments, hence, **Burger King® cannot guarantee that any product is entirely free from any allergen.**

Allergens marked with * applies only for Northern Ireland stores.

Customers with food allergies and intolerances should be aware of the following information. For gluten and tree nuts allergen source, please check the numbers as follow: 1- wheat, 2- barley, 3- rye, 4- oats, 5- spelt, 6- kamut, 7- almonds, 8- hazelnuts, 9- walnuts, 10- cashews, 11- pecan nuts, 12- Brazil nuts, 13- pistachio nuts, 14- Macadamia nuts, 15- Queensland nuts, 16- Coconuts. When there is a contain for gluten or tree nuts, the source is declared, but possible traces of other sources for those allergens might be contained as well. E.g. a sandwich containing wheat could contain traces of other gluten sources, such as barley, rye, oats, spelt and kamut.

For allergen information for branded items such as dip pots, sachets and bottled drinks, see printed packaging for details.

	Milk Products	Eggs	Fish	Molluscs	Crustaceans	Peanuts	Tree Nuts	Soya	Mustard	Sesame	Celery	Lupin	Gluten	Sulphur Dioxide
BEEF														
Bacon Cheeseburger	●	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Bacon Double Cheeseburger	●	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Bacon Double Cheese XL	●	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
BBQ Double Melts Burger	●	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Cheeseburger (single & double)	●	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Classic Cheese Double Melts Burger	●	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Double Whopper® Bacon & Cheese	●	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Hamburger	◻	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Peppercorn Angus	●	●						○	●	◻	●		● ¹	
Spicy Mayo Whopper® (single & double)	◻	●						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Steakhouse Angus	●	◻						○	●	◻	●		● ¹	
Whopper® (single, double & triple)	◻	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Whopper® Bacon (single, double & triple)	◻	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Whopper® Bacon & Cheese (single, double & triple)	●	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Whopper® Cheese (single, double & triple)	●	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Whopper Jr.®	◻	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
Whopper Jr.® with Cheese	●	◻						○	●	●	●		● ¹	
BREAKFAST														
Bacon & Egg Sandwich (HP Sauce)	●	●						○		◻			● ^{1,2,3}	
Bacon & Egg Sandwich (Ketchup)	●	●								◻	●		● ¹	
Bacon Butty (HP sauce)	◻	◻								◻			● ^{1,2,3}	
Bacon Butty (Ketchup)	◻	◻								◻	●		● ¹	
Breakfast King (HP Sauce)	●	●						○		◻			● ^{1,2,3}	
Breakfast King (Ketchup)	●	●						○		◻	●		● ¹	
Sausage & Egg Sandwich (HP Sauce)	●	●						○		◻			● ^{1,2,3}	
Sausage & Egg Sandwich (Ketchup)	●	●						○		◻	●		● ¹	
Sausage Butty (HP Sauce)	◻	◻						○		◻			● ^{1,2,3}	
Sausage Butty (Ketchup)	◻	◻						○		◻	●		● ¹	
Ultimate Breakfast Sandwich (HP Sauce)	●	●						○		◻			● ^{1,2,3}	
Ultimate Breakfast Sandwich (Ketchup)	●	●						○		◻	●		● ¹	
CHICKEN														
BBQ Chicken Melts Burger	●	◻						◻	●	●	●		● ^{1,2}	
Chicken Royale®	◻	◻						◻	◻	●	●		● ¹	○
Chicken Royale® Cheese & Bacon	●	◻						◻	◻	●	●		● ¹	○
Chicken Royale® Cheese	●	◻						◻	◻	●	●		● ¹	○
Classic Chicken Melts Burger	●	◻						◻	◻	●	●		● ^{1,2}	
Peppercorn Crispy Chicken	●	●							●	○			● ¹	
Spicy Mayo Chicken Royale	◻	●						◻	◻	●	●		● ¹	○
Steakhouse Crispy Chicken	●	◻						◻	●	◻	◻		● ¹	○
KIDS														
Apple Slices														
Kids Cheeseburger	●	◻						○		●	●		● ¹	
Kids Chicken Nuggets (4 pc)	○	○						○	○	○	●		● ¹	○
Kids Hamburger	◻	◻						○		●	●		● ¹	
Kids Vegan Nuggets (4 pc)	○							●	◻	◻	●		● ^{1,4}	●
EXTRAS														
American Cheese Slice	●													
Back Bacon														
Diced Bacon														
Bean Patty	◻							○			○		● ^{1,2,3,4,5}	○
Angus Beef Patty								○						
Cheddar Cheese Sauce	●													
Chicken Melts Patty	◻	◻						◻	◻	●	●		● ^{1,2}	
Chicken Royale® Patty	◻	◻						◻	◻	○	●		● ¹	○
Crispy Chicken Patty	◻	◻						◻	◻	○	◻		● ¹	○
Crispy Onions													● ¹	
Egg patty	●	●												
Hamburger Patty								○					○	
Ketchup										●			◻	
Lettuce														
Mayonnaise (Egg-Free/Vegan)														
Mustard									●					
Oak smoked cheese	●													
Onion Slice														
Peppercorn Mayo	●	●								●			● ¹	
Pickles														
Plant-based Whopper® Patty								○					● ^{1,4}	
Rocket leaves														
Sausage Patty								○					○	

	Milk Products	Eggs	Fish	Molluscs	Crustaceans	Peanuts	Tree Nuts	Soya	Mustard	Sesame	Celery	Lupin	Gluten	Sulphur Dioxide
EXTRAS														
Sesame seed buns	◻*NI only	◻*NI only								●			● ¹	
Smoky BBQ Sauce									●				◻	
Streaky bacon														
Sweet Caramelised Onions														
Tomato Slice														
Vegan Brioche style bun	○*NI only	○*NI only											● ¹	
Vegan Royale Patty	○							●	◻	◻	◻		● ^{1,4}	◻
Whopper® Patty								○					○	
VEGGIE & MORE														
Plant-based Whopper® (single & double)	◻*NI only	◻*NI only						●	●	●	●		● ^{1,4}	
Ultimate Bean Burger (Vegan)	◻	◻*NI only						○	○	○	●		● ^{1,2,3,4,5}	○
Ultimate Bean Burger (with American cheese)	●	◻*NI only						○	○	○	●		● ^{1,2,3,4,5}	○
Vegan Nuggets (all sizes)								●	◻	◻	●		● ^{1,4}	●
Vegan Royale	◻*NI only	◻*NI only						●	◻	●	◻		● ^{1,4}	◻
SIDES														
Cheesy Bacon Loaded Chicken Nuggets (Delivery only)	●	○						○	○		●		● ¹	
Chicken Nuggets (all sizes)	○	○						○	○	○	●		● ¹	○
Chilli Cheese Bites (all sizes)	●	○						○	○	○	○		● ¹	○
Doritos® Tangy Cheese Chicken Fries (all sizes)	●	○						○	○		○		● ^{1,2}	●
Fries (all sizes)	○	○						○	○	○	○		○	○
Halloumi Fries (all sizes)	●	○						○	○	○	○		○	○
Hash Browns	○	○						○	○	○	○		○	○
Loaded Cheesy King Fries	●							○	○	○	○		○	○
Loaded Cheesy King Fries with Bacon	●							○	○	○	○		○	○
Onion Rings (all sizes)	○	○						○	○	○	○		● ¹	○
Peppercorn Loaded King Fries	●	●						○	●	○	○		● ¹	○
Sharer Box (5x Tangy Cheese Chicken Fries, Chicken Nuggets, Chilli Cheese Bites and Onion Rings)	●	○						○	○		●		● ^{1,2}	
Vegan Nuggets (all sizes)								●	◻	◻	●		● ^{1,4}	●
SWEET TREATS														
Ben & Jerry's Caramel Chew Chew (all sizes)	●	●						◻	●					
Ben & Jerry's Fudge Brownie (all sizes)	●	●											● ^{1,2}	
Ben & Jerry's Cookie Dough (all sizes)	●	●											● ¹	
Chocolate Milkshake (all sizes)	●													
Oreo® Fusion	●							●					● ¹	
Strawberry Milkshake (all sizes)	●													
Vanilla Milkshake (all sizes)	●													
BEVERAGES														
Americano, Espresso and Tea	◻												◻	
Cappuccino, Flat White and Latte	●												◻	
Frozen drinks														
Hot Chocolate and Mocca	●												●	
Milk	●													
Soft Drinks (all sizes and varieties)														

DIETARY INFORMATION

The Vegan Society

The Vegan Society accepts the 'may contain' warning alongside their trademark and understand that many products are produced in facilities where non-vegan products are handled, and are aware that the possible risks of cross-contamination with allergens need to be declared. The Vegan Society have ensured that the vegan certified menu items are free from animal ingredients and any animal by-products. And that Burger King® meet the Vegan Society's strict guidelines of minimising cross-contamination as far as is practicable and possible during the preparation and cooking of these items.

Frozen Drinks

Product contains glycerol. Not recommended for children under 4 years of age.

High Caffeine Energy Drinks

Not recommended for children, pregnant or breastfeeding women, or people sensitive to caffeine (32mg/100ml). Consume responsibly.

Toaster: All our buns are toasted in the same toaster. They all contain gluten, some contain sesame and some may contain milk and egg. If you are allergic to any of these ingredients you are advised not to choose any of our sandwich products with a bun. **Fryers:** We have separate fryer vats for different products but they share an oil filtration system which creates a risk of cross-contact when the oil passes through the filter. **Broiler:** This high temperature grilling device cooks all our beef patties and also our breakfast sausage patties. **Bones:** Although we take great care to remove bones from our meat, and poultry products, some small bones may still be present.

Whopper®, Whopper Jr., Plant-based Whopper®, Double Whopper®, Bacon & Cheese Chicken Royale®, Chicken Royale®, Ben & Jerry's®, Oreo® Fusion, Coca-Cola®, Fanta®, Monster Energy®, Capri Sun® Zero and Fruite® are registered trademarks.

COUNTRY REPORT: UNITED KINGDOM

REPORT PRINTED: MARCH 2024

CONTROL VERSION: KIT 3 NATIONAL – 13.3.24 V1

